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	Reason for change:
(

	Test frequency for signalling testing and CA configurations CA_4A-5A and CA_4A-13A need to be added in accordance with the CA Rel-11 work plan.

	
	

	Summary of change:
(

	Table 6.2.3.2-2: Test frequencies f1,f5 and f6 added for CA configurations CA_4A-5A and CA_4A-13A. 
CA_4A-5A: 

Frequency f1 is selected as Mid Range frequency of Band 4, f5 as Low Range frequency of Band 5 and f6 as High Range frequency of Band 5 in accordance with Mid, Low and High test frequencies in Table 4.3.1 for 10 MHz channel bandwidth case for Bands 4 and 5.
CA_4A-13A: 

Frequency f1 is selected as Mid Range frequency of Band 4 and f5 as Mid Range frequency of Band 13. f6 is marked as ‘N/A’ as bandwidth of Band 13 only fit one frequency with 10 MHz channel bandwidth.
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not approved:
	No test frequencies for signalling testing and CA configurations CA_4A-5A and CA_4A-13A specified.
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	Other comments:
(

	Affects Rel-11 and later releases

Column ‘Bandwidth’ in table 6.2.3.2-2 is changed to ‘Bandwidth carrier 1 + carrier 2 [MHz+MHz]’ by another CR submitted to WI code ‘LTE_CA-UEConTest’ at RAN5#58 to reflect the overall bandwidth for both involved carriers in the CA configuration.
This is an update of R5-130171 and the outcome of 1 revision to this document


6.2.3.1
Test frequencies for signalling test

Test frequencies for signalling test are specified in table 6.2.3.1-1 and 6.2.3.1-1a for FDD and table 6.2.3.1-2 and 6.2.3.1-2a for TDD. Except f4 and a few f1, f5 which are specified according to EARFCN of the concerned operating Bands, the majority of the test frequencies in table 6.2.3.1-1, 6.2.3.1-1a, 6.2.3.1-2 and 6.2.3.1-2a are specified in terms of Low, Mid and High which are referred to the Low Range, Mid Range and High Range in clause 4.3.1.

Table 6.2.3.1-1: Test frequencies for E-UTRA FDD(5MHz)

	E-UTRA Operating

Band
	Bandwidth

[MHz]
	f1, f5
	f2, f6
	f3, f7
	f4

	
	
	NUL
	NDL
	NUL
	NDL
	NUL
	NDL
	NUL
	NDL

	1
	60
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	18350
	350

	2
	60
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	18950
	950

	3
	75
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	19625
	1625

	4
	45
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	20225
	2225

	5
	25
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	20575
	2575

	6
	10
	Low
	Low
	High
	High
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	7
	70
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	21150
	3150

	8
	35
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	21675
	3675

	9
	35
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	22025
	4025

	10
	60
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	22500
	4500

	12
	17
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	N/A
	N/A

	14
	10
	Low
	Low
	High
	High
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	…
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	17
	12
	Low
	Low
	High
	High
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	19
	15
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	N/A
	N/A

	21
	15
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	N/A
	N/A

	22
	80
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	24950
	6950

	...
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	23
	20
	25575
	7575
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	25625
	7625

	24
	34
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	25920
	7920

	25
	65
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	26390
	8390

	26
	35
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	26865
	8865

	27
	17
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	N/A
	N/A

	281
	45
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	27560
	9560

	Note 1:
Band 28 is tested at the upper duplexer in Table 4.3.1.1.28-2


Table 6.2.3.1-1a: Test frequencies for E-UTRA FDD(10MHz)

	E-UTRA Operating

Band
	Bandwidth

[MHz]
	f1, f5
	f2, f6
	f3, f7
	f4

	
	
	NUL
	NDL
	NUL
	NDL
	NUL
	NDL
	NUL
	NDL

	11
	20
	Low
	Low
	High
	High
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	13
	10
	Mid
	Mid
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	18
	15
	Low
	Low
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	20
	30
	Mid
	Mid
	High
	High
	Low
	Low
	N/A
	N/A

	23
	20
	Low
	Low
	High
	High
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A


Table 6.2.3.1-2: Test frequencies for E-UTRA TDD (5MHz)

	E-UTRA Operating

Band
	Bandwidth

[MHz]
	f1, f5
	f2, f6
	F3, f7
	f4

	33
	20
	36075
	High
	Low
	36125

	34
	15
	Mid
	High
	Low
	N/A

	35
	60
	Mid
	High
	Low
	36700

	36
	60
	Mid
	High
	Low
	37300

	37
	20
	37625
	High
	Low
	37675

	…
	
	
	
	
	

	42
	100
	Mid
	High
	Low
	42640

	43
	100
	Mid
	High
	Low
	44640


Table 6.2.3.1-2a: Test frequencies for E-UTRA TDD(20MHz)

	E-UTRA Operating

Band
	Bandwidth

[MHz]
	f1, f5
	f2, f6
	f3, f7
	f4

	38
	50
	Low
	High
	N/A
	N/A

	39
	40
	Low
	High
	N/A
	N/A

	40
	100
	Mid
	High
	Low
	39350

	41
	194
	Mid
	High
	Low
	40970


6.2.3.2
Test frequencies for CA signalling test

Test frequencies for CA signalling testing are specified in tables 6.2.3.2-1 for CA Intra-Band contiguous case; and table 6.2.3.2-2 for CA Inter-band case. 

NOTE:
Alternative test frequencies for additional channel bandwidth combinations may need to be specified when new CA configurations or CA Bandwidth Combination Sets are introduced in TS 36.101 subclause 5.6A.

For CA Intra-Band contiguous scenarios then f1 is used for the PCell and f2 and f3 are used for the SCells.
For CA Inter-Band scenarios then f1 is used for the PCell and f5 and f6 are used for the SCells.
Table 6.2.3.2-1: Test frequencies for E-UTRA PCell and SCell for CA contiguous Intra-band operation

	E-UTRA CA Configuration
	Bandwidth

[MHz]
	CC Combination / NRB_agg
	Test Frequency
	CC NRB
	NUL
	Frequency of Uplink [MHz]
	NDL
	Frequency of Downlink [MHz]

	CA_1C
	60
	100 + 100
	f1
	PCC 100
	18200
	1940
	200
	2130

	
	
	
	f2
	SCC 100
	18398
	1959.8
	398
	2149.8

	
	
	
	f3
	SCC 100
	18002
	1920,2
	002
	2110,2

	CA_40C
	100
	100 + 100
	f1
	PCC 100
	39050
	2340
	39050
	2340

	
	
	
	f2
	SCC 100
	39248
	2359.8
	39248
	2359.8

	
	
	
	f3
	SCC 100
	38852
	2320,2
	38852
	2320,2


Table 6.2.3.2-2: Test frequencies PCell and SCell for CA Inter-band operation

	E-UTRA CA Configuration
	Bandwidth

[MHz]
	CC Combination / NRB_agg
	Test Frequency
	CC NRB
	NUL
	Frequency of Uplink [MHz]
	NDL
	Frequency of Downlink [MHz]

	CA_1A-5A
	60
	50 + 50
	f1
	PCC 50
	18300
	1950
	300
	2140

	
	
	
	f5
	SCC 50
	20450
	829
	2450
	874

	
	
	
	f6
	SCC 50
	20525
	836.5
	2525
	881.5

	CA_4A-5A


	45+25


	50 + 50


	f1
	PCC 50
	20175
	1732.5
	2175
	2132.5

	
	
	
	f5
	SCC 50
	20450
	829
	2450
	874

	
	
	
	f6
	SCC 50
	20600
	844
	2600
	889

	CA_4A-13A


	45+10


	50 + 50


	f1
	PCC 50
	20175
	1732,5
	2175
	2132,5

	
	
	
	f5
	SCC 50
	23230
	782
	5230
	751

	
	
	
	f6
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
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